Nickel West 100% 18.7   18.8   20.7   17.7   19.6   58.0   58.0
Total 18.7   18.8   20.7   17.7   19.6   58.0   58.0

Cobalt
Saleable production (t)

Nickel West 100% 125   110   238   93   175   506   522
Total 125   110   238   93   175   506   522

1 Metal production is reported on the basis of payable metal.
2 Shown on a 100% basis. BHP interest in saleable production is 57.5%.
3 Includes Cerro Colorado and Spence.
4 Iron ore production is reported on a wet tonnes basis.
5 Shown on a 100% basis. BHP interest in saleable production is 85%.
6 Metallurgical coal production is reported on the basis of saleable product. Production figures may include some thermal coal.

Throughout this report figures in italics indicate that this figure has been adjusted since it was previously reported.

BHP Operational Review for the nine months ended 31 March 2023 9

Production and sales report

Mar Jun Sep Dec Mar Mar Mar

2022 2022 2022 2022 2023 2023 2022

Copper

Escondida, Chile 1

Material mined (kt) 107,676   115,409   110,248   101,987   106,170   318,405   338,834

Concentrator throughput (kt) 30,235   34,318   32,894   33,911   33,309   100,114   99,550

Average copper grade - concentrator (%) 0.80% 0.88% 0.83% 0.76% 0.78% 0.79% 0.74%

Production ex mill (kt) 191.5   239.5   214.6   212.8   210.0   637.4   596.3

Production

Payable copper (kt) 178.2   233.5   203.1   208.3   200.8   612.2   569.1

Copper cathode (EW) (kt) 48.2   55.8   49.6   49.7   50.8   150.1   145.6

 - Oxide leach (kt) 12.2   17.5   15.2   17.6   14.7   47.5   40.1

 - Sulphide leach (kt) 36.0   38.3   34.4   32.1   36.1   102.6   105.5

Total copper (kt) 226.4   289.3   252.7   258.0   251.6   762.3   714.7

Payable gold concentrate (troy oz) 36,303   45,770   38,236   48,402   48,954   135,592   121,202

Payable silver concentrate (troy koz) 1,270   1,311   1,210   1,510   1,346   4,066   4,023

Sales

Payable copper (kt) 177.0   230.4   196.7   216.0   197.3   610.0   567.7

Copper cathode (EW) (kt) 47.2   58.9   45.9   53.5   43.8   143.2   143.6

Payable gold concentrate (troy oz) 36,303   45,770   38,236   48,402   48,954   135,592   121,202

Payable silver concentrate (troy koz) 1,270   1,311   1,210   1,510   1,346   4,066   4,023

1 Shown on a 100% basis. BHP interest in saleable production is 57.5%.

Pampa Norte, Chile

Cerro Colorado

Material mined (kt) 3,516   3,604   3,179   583   172   3,934   13,676

Ore stacked (kt) 3,181   4,259   4,373   4,119   3,567   12,059   10,776

Average copper grade - stacked (%) 0.53% 0.55% 0.54% 0.56% 0.57% 0.56% 0.59%

Production

Copper cathode (EW) (kt) 11.6   14.7   12.8   12.2   12.0   37.0   40.3

Sales

Copper cathode (EW) (kt) 10.5   16.2   13.3   12.2   10.9   36.4   38.6

Spence

Material mined (kt) 24,040   26,749   26,956   26,980   24,858   78,794   69,219

Ore stacked (kt) 5,055   5,099   5,577   5,155   4,947   15,679   15,384

Average copper grade - stacked (%) 0.67% 0.66% 0.70% 0.66% 0.64% 0.67% 0.66%

Concentrator throughput (kt) 6,512   6,311   6,433   7,602   7,290   21,325   18,532

Average copper grade - concentrator (%) 0.65% 0.66% 0.63% 0.60% 0.61% 0.61% 0.63%

Production

Payable copper (kt) 32.4   28.2   28.6   32.5   32.0   93.1   83.0

Copper cathode (EW) (kt) 24.2   34.3   29.2   32.0   29.0   90.2   80.7

Total copper (kt) 56.6   62.5   57.8   64.5   61.0   183.3   163.7

Payable gold concentrate (troy oz) 7,929   8,198   5,521   3,875   8,152   17,548   20,672

Payable silver concentrate (troy koz) 261   262   252   245   409   906   749

Payable molybdenum (t) -   71   34   216   407   657   -

Sales

Payable copper (kt) 28.1   28.1   26.0   22.0   39.6   87.6   81.4

Copper cathode (EW) (kt) 20.2   35.4   29.1   33.4   25.1   87.6   79.1

Payable gold concentrate (troy oz) 7,929   8,198   5,521   3,875   8,152   17,548   20,672

Payable silver concentrate (troy koz) 261   262   252   245   409   906   749

Payable molybdenum (t) -   25   25   216   492   733   -

Year to dateQuarter ended

Metals production is payable metal unless otherwise stated.

BHP Operational Review for the nine months ended 31 March 2023 10

Production and sales report

Mar Jun Sep Dec Mar Mar Mar

2022 2022 2022 2022 2023 2023 2022

Year to dateQuarter ended

Copper (continued)

Metals production is payable metal unless otherwise stated.

Antamina, Peru

Material mined (100%) (kt) 58,118   64,026   63,865   68,750   57,939   190,554   182,878

Concentrator throughput (100%) (kt) 13,135   13,131   13,858   14,272   12,349   40,479   39,365

Average head grades

 - Copper (%) 0.94% 1.02% 0.93% 0.86% 0.88% 0.89% 0.97%

 - Zinc (%) 1.13% 1.05% 1.09% 0.99% 1.06% 1.05% 1.13%

Production

Payable copper (kt) 36.1   39.6   37.1   35.2   29.6   101.9   110.3

Payable zinc (t) 32,732   27,576   32,685   29,929   23,612   86,226   95,624

Payable silver (troy koz) 1,191   1,212   1,190   923   801   2,914   3,866

Payable lead (t) 282   181   228   114   169   511   937

Payable molybdenum (t) 190   249   262   348   229   839   549

Sales

Payable copper (kt) 32.9   40.7   37.6   34.7   32.4   104.7   107.5

Payable zinc (t) 29,920   30,847   33,820   29,127   25,851   88,798   95,068

Payable silver (troy koz) 1,078   1,230   1,015   850   768   2,633   3,586

Payable lead (t) 269   363   130   91   181   402   845

Payable molybdenum (t) 199   205   250   298   297   845   455

Olympic Dam, Australia

Material mined 1 (kt) 2,424   2,477   2,412   2,264   2,317   6,993   6,357

Ore milled (kt) 2,122   2,436   2,570   2,687   2,433   7,690   5,251

Average copper grade (%) 2.21% 2.15% 2.13% 2.08% 1.95% 2.06% 2.13%

Average uranium grade (kg/t) 0.62   0.56   0.58   0.58   0.59   0.58   0.58

Production

Copper cathode (ER and EW) (kt) 39.0   55.7   49.7   54.4   51.7   155.8   82.7

Payable uranium (t) 781   776   817   943   833   2,593   1,599

Refined gold (troy oz) 29,355   26,080   47,184   43,280   49,086   139,550   93,437

Refined silver (troy koz) 149   145   295   261   277   833   598

Sales

Copper cathode (ER and EW) (kt) 36.3   55.8   45.9   56.8   50.5   153.2   83.3

Payable uranium (t) 236   1,031   272   1,127   683   2,082   1,313

Refined gold (troy oz) 30,935   24,622   49,542   41,900   47,300   138,742   94,357

Refined silver (troy koz) 182   87   320   233   307   860   598

1 Material mined refers to underground ore mined, subsequently hoisted or trucked to surface.

BHP Operational Review for the nine months ended 31 March 2023 11

Production and sales report

Mar Jun Sep Dec Mar Mar Mar

2022 2022 2022 2022 2023 2023 2022

Year to dateQuarter ended

Iron Ore

Western Australia Iron Ore, Australia

Production

Newman (kt) 11,940   14,063   14,053   16,172   11,925   42,150   42,978

Area C Joint Venture (kt) 24,888   27,685   26,971   26,302   25,284   78,557   66,746

Yandi Joint Venture (kt) 8,418   6,409   5,497   5,613   4,941   16,051   32,513

Jimblebar 1 (kt) 13,444   15,005   17,404   17,720   16,575   51,699   43,777

Total production (kt) 58,690   63,162   63,925   65,807   58,725   188,457   186,014

Total production (100%) (kt) 66,674   71,660   72,135   74,292   66,163   212,590   211,113

Sales

Lump (kt) 16,966   20,006   19,561   20,375   18,021   57,957   52,339

Fines (kt) 42,187   44,308   42,696   44,121   41,183   128,000   134,035

Total (kt) 59,153   64,314   62,257   64,496   59,204   185,957   186,374

Total sales (100%) (kt) 67,110   72,796   70,276   72,688   66,580   209,544   211,147

1 Shown on a 100% basis. BHP interest in saleable production is 85%.

Samarco, Brazil

Production (kt) 994   1,000   1,148   1,095   1,048   3,291   3,071

Sales (kt) 943   991   1,146   1,097   1,111   3,354   3,004

Iron ore production and sales are reported on a wet tonnes basis.

BHP Operational Review for the nine months ended 31 March 2023 12

Production and sales report

Mar Jun Sep Dec Mar Mar Mar

2022 2022 2022 2022 2023 2023 2022

Year to dateQuarter ended

Coal

BHP Mitsubishi Alliance (BMA), Australia

Production 1

Blackwater (kt) 1,478   1,751   1,283   1,160   1,107   3,550   4,083
Goonyella (kt) 2,336   2,429   1,780   1,997   2,185   5,962   5,931
Peak Downs (kt) 1,395   1,366   1,325   1,480   1,251   4,056   3,578
Saraji (kt) 1,366   1,168   1,020   1,243   1,007   3,270   3,446
Daunia (kt) 338   472   324   441   607   1,372   1,019
Caval Ridge (kt) 1,031   997   930   631   772   2,333   2,902
Total production (kt) 7,944   8,183   6,662   6,952   6,929   20,543   20,959
Total production (100%) (kt) 15,888   16,366   13,324   13,904   13,858   41,086   41,918

Sales
Coking coal (kt) 6,334   6,734   5,615   5,872   5,372   16,859   16,624
Weak coking coal (kt) 805   1,118   600   727   710   2,037   2,293
Thermal coal (kt) 484   765   267   428   104   799   1,515
Total sales (kt) 7,623   8,617   6,482   7,027   6,186   19,695   20,432
Total sales (100%) (kt) 15,246   17,234   12,964   14,054   12,372   39,390   40,864

1 Production figures include some thermal coal.

NSW Energy Coal, Australia
Production (kt) 2,577   3,919   2,623   2,851   3,934   9,408   9,782

Sales - export (kt) 2,703   3,923   2,441   2,862   3,667   8,970   10,201

Coal production is reported on the basis of saleable product.

BHP Operational Review for the nine months ended 31 March 2023 13

Production and sales report

Mar Jun Sep Dec Mar Mar Mar

2022 2022 2022 2022 2023 2023 2022

Year to dateQuarter ended

Other

Nickel West, Australia

Mt Keith

Nickel concentrate (kt) 47.1   48.0   42.6   39.6   38.8   121.0   147.8

Average nickel grade (%) 14.4   16.1   17.0   15.5   16.5   16.3   14.1

Leinster

Nickel concentrate (kt) 78.0   76.0   66.8   47.9   68.4   183.1   229.2

Average nickel grade (%) 8.9   10.3   9.9   9.4   8.6   9.3   9.0

Saleable production

Refined nickel 1 (kt) 13.3   11.7   17.5   10.8   13.2   41.5   45.9

Nickel sulphate 2 (kt) 0.7   0.5   1.2   0.4   0.9   2.5   1.1

Intermediates and nickel by-products 3 (kt) 4.7   6.6   2.0   6.5   5.5   14.0   11.0

Total nickel (kt) 18.7   18.8   20.7   17.7   19.6   58.0   58.0

Cobalt by-products (t) 125   110   238   93   175   506   522

Sales

Refined nickel 1 (kt) 15.3   11.7   18.1   10.2   13.0   41.3   46.0

Nickel sulphate 2 (kt) 0.7   0.5   0.8   0.5   0.9   2.2   0.8

Intermediates and nickel by-products 3 (kt) 2.7   6.4   1.8   7.7   5.7   15.2   9.7

Total nickel (kt) 18.7   18.6   20.7   18.4   19.6   58.7   56.5

Cobalt by-products (t) 125   110   238   93   175   506   522

1 High quality refined nickel metal, including briquettes and powder.

2 Nickel sulphate crystals produced from nickel powder.

3 Nickel contained in matte and by-product streams.

Nickel production is reported on the basis of saleable product

BHP Operational Review for the nine months ended 31 March 2023 14

BHP Operational Review for the nine months ended 31 March 2023 15

Appendix 1: BHP Copper Exploration Ocelot

Project summary

The Ocelot project is located 140 kilometres east of Phoenix, Arizona in the prolific Miami-Globe copper district

(Figure 1). The project area has a long exploration history with exploratory work by BHP commencing in 2011,